
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Corporate Governance Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 10 May 2019 at 10.00 am 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs J Twomey (tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: joanne.twomey@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. P. Bedford CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 

Mr. T. Gillard CC 
 

Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 
2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Informing the External Audit Risk Assessment.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 
 
 

(Pages 9 - 40) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

7.  
  

Risk Management Report.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 41 - 
116) 

 A presentation will be provided as part of this item on Corporate Risk 10.1 – The 
risk that not developing an inclusive culture across all schools, education providers 
and partner agencies (including the Parent Carer Forum) will impact on parental 
confidence in the ability of the ‘whole system’ to meet the needs of the large 
majority of children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities in a 
mainstream school context. 

 

 

8.  
  

Annual Governance Statement 2019/20.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources and 
Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 117 - 
138) 

9.  
  

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - 
Annual review of Policy Statement.  
 

Director of Law 
and Governance 
 

(Pages 139 - 
146) 

10.  
  

Ethical Standards in Local Government.  
 

Director of Law 
and Governance 
 

(Pages 147 - 
162) 

11.  
  

Internal Audit Service Progress Report.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 163 - 
178) 

12.  
  

Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2018/19.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 179 - 
222) 

13.  
  

Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019/20.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 223 - 
236) 

14.  
  

Annual Treasury Management Report 2018/19.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 237 - 
242) 

15.  
  

Quarterly Treasury Management Update.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 243 - 
250) 

16.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on Friday, 26th July 
2019 starting at 10.00am. 
 

 

17.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 18 January 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. P. Bedford CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 
 

Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
 

 
 

106. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th October 2018 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

107. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

108. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

109. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

110. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

111. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Plan.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2019/20.  A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, are filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee also considered a presentation provided by Link Asset Management 
(Link), the County Council’s Treasury Management Advisors, which set out the role it 
played in advising the Council on Treasury Management activities and the role of the 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

Committee in relation to Treasury Management oversight.  A copy of the presentation is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Richard Dunlop of Link to the meeting.   
 
Arising from the discussion on the presentation by Link, the following key points arose:- 
 
(i) Government had expressed concerns regarding the activities of some authorities 

who were borrowing heavily to invest in commercial property.  Whilst guidance had 
been issued by CIPFA and MHCLG this was unclear.  In this regard the County 
Council was in a different position in that it had not borrowed to invest in the 
property market; 
 

(ii) CIPFA guidance prioritised security and liquidity of Treasury Management 
investments above the rate of return; 
 

(iii) The Council’s current risk appetite was described as ‘cautious’ and no Treasury 
Management investments had been made with any bank without a good credit 
rating. This was judged on a range of indicators, including at least an ‘A’ rating by 
Standard & Poor. 

 
In respect of the Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2019/20, the Committee was advised as follows:- 
 
(iv) Inclusion of non-ring fenced banks on the approved counterparty list provided they 

had passed Link’s financial assessment allowed for a broader base for investment.  
All necessary due diligence would be undertaken and the risk would not be greater 
than lending to a ring fenced bank; 
 

(v) The investment criteria for property purchases and developments were set out in 
the Corporate Assets Investment Fund Strategy.  This did not include a policy in 
respect of in-County and out-of-County property investments.  The majority of 
investments made were in-County on the basis that they generated both an 
income for the Council and contributed to economic development and growth.  
Where property investments were made out-of-County these were normally in 
neighbouring authority areas. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2019/20 be noted. 

 
(b) That a comparison of the credit ratings of ring-fenced and non-ring-fenced banks 

be presented at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

112. Quarterly Treasury Management Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which set out 
the actions taken in respect of treasury management in the quarter ended 31 December 
2018.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Committee was advised that the loan of £5million to Northampton County Council 
had now been repaid with interest. 

4



 
 

 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

113. External Audit Plan 2018/19.  
 
The Committee considered a report which presented the External Audit Plan for 2018/19.   
A copy of the report marked, ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed John Gregory and Avtar Sohal of Grant Thornton, the County 
Council’s external auditors, to the meeting.   
 
Arising from discussion
[...]


 
 

 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

115. Risk Management Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to provide an overview of key risk areas and the measures being taken to 
address them.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 

 
(i) Risk 1.8 (risk to the Council’s financial position and services if public sector partners 

and major providers of public services get into financial difficulty) - Members were 
advised that the focus would be on financial plans and deficits in maintained 
schools.  With regard to other suppliers and their stability there was close 
monitoring, but it would not be possible to eliminate this risk completely; 
 

(ii) Risk 10.1 (risk to parental confidence in the ability of the ‘whole system’ to meet the 
needs of children with SEND in a mainstream school context if the Authority and its 
partners do not succeed in developing an inclusive culture across all schools, 
education providers and partner agencies (including the Parent Carer Forum)) - 
Maintained schools and academies had responded positively to the SEND 
consultation currently underway to develop additional capacity within Leicestershire; 

 

(iii) Risks 7.2 and 7.3 - (risk of recruitment and retention of staff within the Adults and 
Communities Department resulting in a reliance on agency staff and ensuring it has 
a sustainable external workforce to meet the Council’s statutory responsibilities) 
work was underway to address the issue of recruitment and retention and 
consideration was being given to the introduction of market supplements.  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 

 
(b) That the current status of the strategic risks and emerging risks facing the Council, 

the Risk Management Healthcheck and insurance and counter fraud, be noted; 
 

(c) That a presentation and report be provided for the next meeting of the Committee 
on Risk 10.1 – Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND); 

 

(d) That the Revised Risk Management Policy Statement and current Risk 
Management Strategy remain fit for purpose and be attached as an Appendix to the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2023 and presented to the Cabinet and 
County Council in February; 
 

(e) That it be noted that the Risk Management Strategy will be reviewed in detail during 
2019 taking into account the outcome of the health check undertaken by a 
consultant from Risk Management Partners and the outcome reported to a future 
meeting of the Committee.  
 
 

6



 
 

 

 

116. Internal Audit Service Progress Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
summarised the work of Leicestershire County Council’s Internal Audit Service (LCCIAS) 
finalised since the last report to the Committee, highlighted audits where high importance 
recommendations had been made and provided a brief overview of the resources of the 
Internal Audit Service.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the contents of the report be noted; 
 

117. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Friday 10th May 2019 at 10:00am. 
 
 
 

10.00 am - 12.45 pm CHAIRMAN 
18 January 2019 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 10 MAY 2019   
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT 2018/19 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present the County Councils response to the External Auditors Risk Assessment 

2018/19 for consideration and comment. 
 
External Audit Risk Assessment 
 
2. The Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP, have prepared a report 

‘Informing the audit risk assessment for Leicestershire County Council 2018
[...]
uded. 

Recommendations 
 

13. It is recommended that the Committee: 
 
a) Approves the current status of the strategic risks facing the County Council; 

 
b) Makes recommendations on any areas which might benefit from further 

examination and identify a risk area for presentation at its next meeting; 
 

c) Considers whether attachment of the full Corporate Risk Register (Appendix 
B) is required for future meetings; 
 

d) Supports the proposal set out in paragraph 7 above, to further challenge 
risks on the CRR in an attempt to move risks to their target score and 
potentially reduce the number reported in the CRR; 
 

e) Notes the final report provided by Risk Management Partners attached as 
Appendix C to this report, noting that a more detailed update will provided at 
the next meeting of the Committee; 
 

f)    Notes the update provided on counter fraud. 
 

Resources Implications 
 

None. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 

 
None. 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 

 
None. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Report of the Director of Corporate Resources – ‘Risk Management Update’ – 
Corporate Governance Committee, 19 February, 13 May, 23 September and 25 
November 2016; 17 February, 26 May, 22 September and 17 November 2017; 29 
January, 23 April and 25 July 2018, 24 October 2018, and18 January 2019. 
 
Officers to Contact 

 
Chris Tambini, Director of Corporate Resources   
Tel: 0116 305 6199  
E-mail: chris.tambini@leics.gov.uk  
 
 
 

44

mailto:ctambini@leics.gov.uk


 

Neil Jones, Head of Internal Audit and Assurance Service 
Tel: 0116 305 7629 
Email: neil.jones@leics.gov.uk 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A - Corporate Risk Register Update  
 
Appendix B - Full Corporate Risk Register 
 
Appendix C – Risk Management Health Check Report by Risk Management 
Partnership Consultant 
 

45

mailto:neil.jones@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE RISK REGISTER – UPDATE ON RISKS        APPENDIX A  
 

Dept./ 
[...]
eds Block 
Development Plan is not 
delivered on time and within 
budget then the number and 
cost of specialist placements is 
likely to exceed current 
predictions and the High Needs 
Block Budget will exceed latest 
forecasts. 
 
 
 
 

20 
(reduced 
from 25) 

 
 
 

Twice as many schools have expressed an interest in the county’s 
specialist provision for Social, Emotional, Mental Health and 
Communication and Interaction.  The Service is optimistic that it can 
establish resource provisions within timescales. However, as demand 
continues to rise, there is a need to maintain a focus on effective inclusive 
practice across all schools. 

 
 
 
 

Expected to 
remain high/red 

 

48



Dept./  

Function 

CRR 

Risk 
No 

Risk Description Current 

Risk  
Score 

(incl. 

changes) 

Update 

Based on risks discussed at department’s management teams during 
March 2019 

 

 

Direction of 

Travel ** 
(Residual Risk 

Score over the 

next 12 
months) 

 

 

 

CR 1.7 If the Council is not compliant 
with the HRMC IR35 
regulations regarding the 
employment of self-employed 
personnel then there is a risk of 
large financial penalties 

20 
 

The newly appointed compliance post is now leading on this.  A plan is in 
place to tackle new appointments via comms and Human Resources 
Policies (temporary workers and independent contractors) have been 
updated as well as working practices.  This information will be issued 
shortly to managers and then a review of existing appointments will be 
undertaken to ensure compliance. 
 

 

 
Expected to 

move to medium/ 
Amber 

 

CR 1.8 If public sector partners and 
major providers of services to 
the public sector get into 
financial difficulties there could 
be an impact on both the 
Council’s financial position and 
services. 
 

16 
 

A refreshed contract management toolkit is available on the intranet for 
contract managers outlining the requirements for financial monitoring 
(credit scores) at least annually.  A
[...]
or producing the 2018/19 AGS has determined 
that progress on the development areas identified against each Principle in 
Section 5 of the Appendix should be the responsibility of service managers. 
 
Note: Follow up on progressing the implementation of 2017-18 developments 
was undertaken in November 2018 and again in April 2019.  Any 2017-18 
developments that were not carried forward to 2018-19 or reported through 
the Corporate Risk Register process will continue to be monitored.  Similarly, 
the group determined that those areas listed in the Future Challenges - 
Section 8 - will be subject to scrutiny through existing reporting channels.   

 
19. The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK 2018-19 (the 

Code) states that the AGS should relate to the governance system as it 
applied to the financial year for the accounts that it accompanies.  However, 
significant events or developments relating to the governance system that 
occur between the Balance Sheet date and the date on which the Statement 
of Accounts is signed by the responsible financial officer should also be 
reported. Therefore, in the event of the above occurring, the AGS attached as 
an Appendix to this report would change.   
 

20. Approval and ownership of the AGS has been reflected at corporate level and 
the statement will be signed on behalf of the Council by the Chief Executive 
and Leader of the Council and published on the County Council’s website. 

 
Recommendations  
 
21.  The Committee is requested to: 
 

(a) Consider the draft AGS for 2018/19 attached as an Appendix to this 
report and indicate whether it is consistent with the Committee’s own 
perspective on internal control within the Authority; 
 

(b) Note that the AGS for 2018/19, which may be subject to such changes 
as are required by the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting, 
has been prepared in accordance with best practice.  

 

Resource Implications 
 
None. 
 
 
 

120



 
 

Equal Oppo
[...]
dix A

BBB+

Ring Fenced and Non-ring Fenced Banks Other Institutions

249



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2019.
	6 Informing the External Audit Risk Assessment.
	GrantThornton Audit Risk Assessment.pdf

	7 Risk Management Report.
	Appendix A- Corporate Risk Register Update
	Appendix B - Full Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix C - Risk Management Health Check Report (January 2019)
	Introduction
	About Leicestershire County Council
	About the Risk Management Health Check

	Executive Summary and Recommendations
	Executive Summary
	Recommendations (Short and Medium Term)
	Recommendations (Longer Term)

	Risk Management Health Check Findings
	Leadership and Management
	Strategy and Policy
	People
	Partnerships, Shared Risks and Resources
	Processes
	Risk Handling and Assurance
	Outcomes and Delivery

	Risk Management Survey Results
	Appendix 1: Health Check Interviewees
	Appendix 2: About RMP


	8 Annual Governance Statement 2019/20.
	Appendix - Draft Annual Governance Statement 2018-19

	9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Annual review of Policy Statement.
	Appendix - Policy Statement

	10 Ethical Standards in Local Government.
	Appenidx

	11 Internal Audit Service Progress Report.
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Internal Audit Service Work 050119 to 260419
	Appendix 2 - HI Progress Report at 26 April 2019

	12 Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2018/19.
	Appendix - Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2018-19
	Annex 1 - HoIAS annual opinion 2018-19
	Annex 2 - Summary of Internal Audit Service Work supporting the HoIAS opinion
	Annex 3 - Summary - Self-assessment of conformance with PSIAS - April 2019
	Annex 4 - LCCIAS QAIP with action plan

	13 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019/20.
	Copy of Appendix - Leicestershire County Council Summary Internal Audit Plan 2019-20

	14 Annual Treasury Management Report 2018/19.
	15 Quarterly Treasury Management Update.
	Appendix - Ring Fenced and Non Ring Fenced Ba

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held at County Hall,
Glenfield on Friday, 10 May 2019.
PRESENT
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (in the Chair)
Mr. T. Barkley CC
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC
Mr. T. Gillard CC
Mr. D. Jennings CC

1.

Mr. J. Kaufman CC
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC

Minutes of the previous meeting.
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

2.

Question Time.
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
35.

3.

Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

4.

Urgent Items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

5.

Declarations of interest.
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.
Mr T. J. Richardson CC declared a personal interest in agenda items 14 and 15 - Annual
Treasury Management Report 2018/19 and Quarterly Treasury Management Update
respectively - as he was in receipt of a pension from Lloyds Bank Plc.

6.

Informing the External Audit Risk Assessment.
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which set out
the County Council’s response to its external auditors (Grant Thornton UK LLP) Risk
Assessment for 2018/19 for consideration and comment. A copy of the report, marked
‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes.
The Chairman welcomed Mr. John Gregory of Grant Thornton UK LLP to the meeting.

2
Members noted that having considered the County Council’s responses to the risk
assessment, Grant Thornton had confirmed it was content with the arrangements the
Council had in place and the assurances provided by officers.
In response to questions raised, Mr Gregory confirmed that the external auditor’s risk
assessment of ‘related party transactions’ did not include an assessment of the Council’s
general contract performance monitoring arrangements. This fell outside the scope of
this particular exercise.
RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report by Grant Thornton (the Council’s external auditors),
‘Informing the audit risk assessment for Leicestershire County Council 2018/19’, be noted
and the responses provided by officers to the questions raised by the external auditors,
as set out in their report, be supported without amendment.
7.

Risk Management Report.
Members considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of
which was to provide an overview of key risk areas and the measure being taken to
address them. The report also provided an update on the Risk Maturity Health Check
and Counter Fraud. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is field with these
Minutes.
As part of this item, members also received a presentation on Corporate risk 10.1 (the
risk that not developing an inclusive culture across all schools, education providers and
partner agencies (including the Parent Carer Forum) will impact on parental confidence in
the ability of the ‘whole system’ to meet the needs of the large majority of children with
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) in a mainstream school context). A
copy of the presentation slides is filed with these minutes.
Arising from discussion, the following points arose –
Risk Presentation
i.

ii.
iii.

iv.

v.

Members welcomed the tremendous work being undertaken and agreed that
effective early SEND Support would be critical to prevent greater issues arising for
a child as they progressed through school and approached adulthood.
Most children with SEND were well supported within mainstream schools without
the need for an Education, Health and Care Plan.
Often children with SEND faced issues at school and families could also face
issues at home. A whole family approach was therefore necessary to coordinate
support from health, education and social care.
Improving the information provided to parents was important to ensure they could
have confidence in the system and understand the role of the County Council and
how this was independent of the responsibilities of individual schools.
Greater involvement with parent carers through the Parent Carer Forum would
inform future conversations about the design of Council policy and the services it
and its partners provided to children with SEND.

3
Risk Register
vi.

vii.

viii.

ix.

The preliminary hearing scheduled for 23 May had been put back by the
Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse (IICSA) and would now take place on
24 September (risk 5.1). The three weeks set aside for the full hearing in February
2020 remained unchanged.
Members agreed that, given the information now presented in the report and
Appendix A, the full Risk Register no longer needed to be circulated for every
meeting. However, it was suggested that this be circulated at least once a year
and otherwise made available to Members upon request.
Members requested that a presentation be provided at its next meeting on
corporate risk 1.7 (If the Council is not compliant with the HRMC IR35 regulations
regarding the employment of self-employed personnel then there is a risk of large
financial penalties).
Members welcomed the additional challenge proposed for risks listed on the
register and the introduction of Action Plans to move risks towards their target
scores, as well enable better performance monitoring.

RESOLVED:

8.

(a)

That the current status of the strategic risks facing the County Council be
approved;

(b)

That the content of the presentation provided on corporate risk 10.1 (The risk of
not developing an inclusive culture across all schools, education providers and
partner agencies (including the Parent Carer Forum) that will meet the needs of
the large majority of children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities in a
mainstream school context) be noted and the good work taking place in this area
be supported;

(c)

That at the next meeting of the Committee a presentation be provided on
corporate risk 1.7 (If the Council is not compliant with the HRMC IR35 regulations
regarding the employment of self-employed personnel then there is a risk of large
financial penalties);

(d)

That in future, a copy of the full Corporate Risk Register be circulated to the
Committee for information and comment on an annual basis and otherwise be
made available to members on request;

(e)

That the proposal set out in paragraph 7 of the report, to further challenge risks on
the Corporate Risk Register in an attempt to move risks to their target score and
potentially reduce the number reported on the Register, be supported;

(f)

That the final report provided by Risk Management Partners attached as Appendix
C to the report be noted, and it be further noted that a more detailed update will be
provided at the next meeting of the Committee;

(g)

That the update on counter fraud initiatives be noted.

Annual Governance Statement 2019/20.
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose
of which was to present the County Council’s draft Annual Governance Statement for

4
2018/19 for consideration. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with
these minutes.
Members noted that no significant issues had arisen during the 2018/19 financial year
and that the Statement would be reviewed by the Council’s external auditors, Grant
Thornton UK LLP, as part of its consideration of the Council’s Statement of Accounts,
before being finalised and signed by the Chief Executive and the Leader in late July.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 attached as an Appendix
to the report be noted and supported without amendment;
(b) That it be noted that the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19, which might
be subject to such changes as are required by the Code of Practice on Local
Authority Accounting, has been prepared in accordance with best practice.
9.

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Annual review of Policy Statement.
Members considered a report by the Director of Law and Governance, the purpose of
which was to advise the Committee of changes in legislation relating to the acquisition of
communications data by local authorities which had resulted in changes having to be
made to the Councils Covert Surveillance and the Acquisition of Communications Data
Policy Statement. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these
minutes.
In response to questions raised, the Director confirmed that the IPCO (Investigatory
Powers Commissioner’s Office) had been established to ensure that those with
appropriate expertise had oversight of all future data communication requests. This was
a very technical area and as such responsibility had transferred to this specialist
regulatory agency. The Director confirmed that the IPCO was led by Lord Justice Sir
Adrian Fulford who was supported by a team of people with appropriate technical, legal
and scientific expertise. The Director undertook to provide further information regarding
the composition of the IPCO and those it appointed.
RESOLVED:

10.

(a)

That the changes introduced by the Data Retention and Acquisition Regulations (SI
2018/1123) be noted;

(b)

That the Cabinet at its meeting on 24 May be recommended to approve the revised
Policy Statement on the use of RIPA and IPA powers.

Ethical Standards in Local Government.
Members considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance regarding the
findings of the Committee on Standards in Public Life (the Committee) following its review
of local government ethical standards. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is
filed with these minutes.
The Director advised that the Government’s response to the Committee’s
recommendations was expected in the summer and a detailed review of the Council’s

5
processes and procedures would be undertaken at that time. Members noted that the
recommendations could not be implemented without a change in legislation.
Whilst the best practice recommendations could be implemented immediately, the
Director explained that these too would be considered as part of the overall review
planned for later in the year. Members’ views were being sought to allow these to be
taken into account as part of that process.
Regarding the best practice recommendations (BPR), members made the following
comments 







Councillors should be required under the Code of Conduct to comply with any
formal investigation process (BPR 2)
The Council’s Code should be reviewed as and when necessary but otherwise
once every term of the Council (BPR 3)
Members should update their gifts and hospitality register at least once per quarter
(BPR 5)
The Council’s existing Criteria remained fit for purpose (BPR 6)
A specific web page should be created dedicated to Member conduct matters and
decisions regarding an allegation of misconduct published here to ensure these
were easily accessible to the public (BPR 9)
The Council’s current process for handling complaints should be amended to
include broad indicative timescales (BPR 10)
Meetings should be held with both political group leaders and group whips to
discuss standards related matters, but these should be held only as and when
considered necessary (BPR 15)

RESOLVED:

11.

(a)

That the recommendations and best practice recommendations made by the
Committee on Standards in Public Life be noted, together with the comparisons
made against the Council’s current arrangements as set out in the appendix to the
report;

(b)

That it be noted that the Government’s response to the report of the Committee on
Standards in Public Life, including any changes to legislation, was awaited;

(c)

That it be noted that, on receipt of the Government’s response, a detailed review
of the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct and current arrangements for dealing
with Member Conduct complaints, would be undertaken and feedback now
provided by the Committee would be considered as part of that exercise.

Internal Audit Service Progress Report.
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which
summarised the work of the County Council’s Internal Audit Service during the period 5
January to 26 April 2019, highlighted audits where high importance recommendations
had been made and provided a brief update on the resources of the Service. A copy of
the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes.
The Director confirmed that sufficient resources were in place to meet the needs of the
Service. However, the structure review was being undertaken to ensure the Service
remained flexible, responsive and equipped to meet the future needs of the Authority.

6
RESOLVED:
That the update now provided and the internal audit work conducted during the period 5
January to 25 April 2019, together with progress made on the implementation of high
importance recommendations, be noted.
12.

Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2018/19.
Members considered a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of
which was to present the annual report on work carried out by the Internal Audit Service
during 2018/19. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these
minutes.
RESOLVED:

13.

(a)

That the annual report on work conducted by the Internal Audit Service during
2018/19 be noted;

(b)

That a copy of the annual report be distributed to all members of the Council.

Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019/20.
Members considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of
which was to present the County Council’s outline Internal Audit Plan for 2019-20. The
report also set out the internal audit resources allocated to the other assurance functions
and in providing services to other organisations. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda
Item 13’, is filed with these minutes.
The Director confirmed that a further report would be provided at an appropriate time on
any governance changes that might be required following the National Audit Office report
on ‘Local Authority Governance’.
In response to questions raised, the Director confirmed that the Plan for 2019-20 included
audits of arrangements for s106 developer contribution agreements and Personal
Budgets.
RESOLVED:
That the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 be noted.

14.

Annual Treasury Management Report 2018/19.
Members considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of
which was to advise the Committee of actions taken and the performance achieved in
respect of the treasury management activities of the Council during 2018/19. A copy of
the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 14’, is filed with these minutes.
RESOLVED:
That the action taken and the performance achieved in respect of the treasury
management activities of the Council during 2018/19 be noted.

7
15.

Quarterly Treasury Management Update.
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which set out
the actions taken in respect of treasury management for the quarter ending 31 March
2019. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 15’, is filed with these minutes.
Members noted that when making investment decisions the return on investment for
approved counterparties should be the key priority when making those decisions.
However, informally the Council also had regard for wider considerations that could affect
the reputation of the Authority when investing with certain organisations
RESOLVED:
That the actions taken in respect of treasury management for the quarter ending 31
March 2019 be noted.

16.

Date of next meeting.
RESOLVED:
That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Friday, 26th July 2019 starting at
10.00am.

10.00 - 11.43 am
10 May 2019

CHAIRMAN

